

No. 19-792

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VUGO, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Chad A. Snyder
RUBRIC LEGAL LLC
111 Third Avenue South
Suite 110
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612.465.0074
chad@rubriclegal.com

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Brian Kelsey
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
jschwab@libertyjustice-
center.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. This case is a good vehicle for this Court to determine whether content-based restrictions on commercial speech should be analyzed using strict scrutiny review....3

A. The City’s assertion that Vugo conceded the applicability of Central Hudson below is contrary to the record.....3

B. The City’s assertion that the regulation does not apply only to commercial speech is contrary to the position the City took throughout this litigation.....7

II. Reed and this Court’s recent cases on the First Amendment are at odds with Central Hudson.....9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	2
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	11
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	10
<i>Leibundguth Storage & Van Serv., Inc. v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1492 (Mar. 2, 2020)	10
<i>Leibundguth Storage & Van Serv., Inc. v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 939 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	10
<i>Peterson v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	1, 2, 4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	12

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 1, 9

Thomas v. Bright,
937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019) 1, 11
